
 

 

Issues & Programs List 

for the Quarter Ending 

September 30, 2018 

KJCG – Missoula, Montana 

 

The following list identifies the issues deemed to be of greatest relevance to 

station listeners during the quarter. 

 

 

1. Family 

 

2. Politics / Government 

 

3. Financial Matters 

 

4. Relationships 

 

5. Christian Living / Growth 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This radio station airs several hours per day of programming intended to address the 

issues of concern to its listeners.  

 

The listing of programs on the following pages identifies a sampling of programs aired 

during the quarter which gave significant treatment to one or more of those issues. 

 

 



1. Family 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

7/09/18 

 

 

7/17/18 

 

 

8/08/18 

 

 

8/29/18 

 

 

9/6/18 

12:30pm 

 

 

9:30am 

 

 

12:30pm 

 

 

8:15am 

 

 

9:30am 

30 min 

 

 

30 min 

 

 

30 min 

 

 

6 min 

 

 

30 min 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- PASTOR TED CUNNINGHAM 

SHARES HOW HE WORKED TO RESOLVE ANGER IN HIS 

MARRIAGE IN ORDER TO FIND DEEPER LEVELS OF 

INTIMACY. 

FAMILYLIFE TODAY- JOSH MULVIHILL, OF 

RENEWANATION, REMINDS PARENTS THAT CHILDREN 

LEARN WHAT MARRIAGE IS BY WATCHING THEM, AND 

THEY MUST START EARLY TEACHING & MODELING A 

BIBLICAL VIEW OF MARRIAGE. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JONATHAN MCKEE OFFERS 

INSIGHT & PRACTICAL WAYS YOU CAN HELP YOUR 

TEENS MANAGE PHONE USE & SOCIAL MEDIA, WHILE 

TAKING SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. 

MORNING SHOW- KAYLEIGH VISITED WITH DAVE TO 

SHARE HER STORY ABOUT GROWING UP IN THE FOSTER 

CARE SYSTEM. SHE GAVE LISTENERS WAYS THEY 

COULD ENCOURAGE & SUPPORT FOSTER/ ADOPTIVE 

FAMILIES. 

FAMILYLIFE TODAY- DENNIS & BARBARA RAINEY, WHO 

ARE PARENTS TO 6 & GRANDPARENTS TO OVER 20, LIST 

THE TOP 10 THINGS EACH CHILD NEEDS TO THRIVE. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2. Politics / Government 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

7/2/18 

 

7/6/18 

 

7/27/18 

 

 

8/16/18 

 

9/10/18 

5:55PM 

 

1:05PM 

 

1PM 

 

 

1:05PM 

 

1:05PM 

4 MIN 

 

3:30 min 

 

3:30 MIN 

 

 

25 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

BREAKPOINT - JUSTICE KENNEDY’S RETIREMENT…WHAT 

IT MIGHT MEAN FOR RELIGIOUS FREEDOM. 

MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATIOIN - REFLECTING ON A 

RECENT COURT RULING, WHICH FREES PRO-LIFE 

PREGNANCY CENTERS FROM ADVERTISING PRO-

ABORTION INFORMATION.  

MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION – RELIGIOUS FREEDOM – 

HOW THE GOVERNMENT GETS INVOLVED, AND HOW IT 

IMPACTS OUR CULTURE. 

JAY SEKULOW LIVE – PRESIDENT TRUMP REVOKES 

FORMER CIA DIRECTOR’S SECURITY CLEARANCE.  

JAY SEKULOW LIVE – THE U.S. GOVERNMENT WILL CLOSE 

THE PALESTINIAN DELEGATION IN WASHINGTON D.C. JAY 

DISCUSSES WHY THIS IS HAPPENING. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3. Financial Matters 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

7/26/18 

 

8/4/18 

 

9/6/18 

 

9/12/18 

 

9/20/18 

1:30PM 

 

1:30PM 

 

1:30PM 

 

9:30AM 

 

1:30PM 

30 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

MONEYWISE – TAKING A CLOSER LOOK AT TAX CHANGES 

ON MORTGAGE INTEREST. 

MONEYWISE – WHEN YOU CONSIDER TAKING ON DEBT, 

WATCH FOR THESE FIVE WARNING SIGNS. 

 

MONEYWISE – FINANCIAL EXPERT RON BLUE OFFERS 

WISE RULES FOR BORROWING. 

FAMILY LIFE - AFTER FILING FOR BANKRUPTCY, D.A. AND 

ELICIA HORTON TELL WHAT THEY LEARNED ABOUT 

FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY. 

MONEYWISE – CONSIDERING A REVERSE MORTGAGE? 

HERE ARE SOME ALTERNATIVES THAT MAY WORK 

BETTER FOR YOU. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4. Relationships 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

7/04/18 

 

 

7/19/18 

 

 

8/03/18 

 

 

8/22/18 

 

 

9/13/18 

9:30am 

 

 

12:30pm 

 

 

1:30pm 

 

 

9:30am 

 

 

12:30pm 

30 min 

 

 

30 min 

 

 

30 min 

 

 

30 min 

 

 

30 min 

FAMILYLIFE TODAY- PASTOR CALEB KALTENBACH 

WALKS US THROUGH HOW WE CAN BE LOVING 

TOWARD OUR GAY FRIENDS & NEIGHBORS THROUGH 

HIS OWN LIFE EXPERIENCES.  

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- DR. DAVID CLARKE SHARES 

THAT THERE IS HOPE FOR STRUGGLING MARRIAGES. 

HE OFFERS ADVICE ON WHAT TO DO IF YOU’RE IN AN 

UNHAPPY MARRIAGE. 

MONEYWISE- ROB WEST DISCUSSES PRACTICAL WAYS 

TO TEACH YOUR CHILDREN ABOUT MONEY, AND 

TAKING ON RESPONSIBILITY.  

 

FAMILYLIFE TODAY- ROSARIA BUTTERFIELD 

ILLUSTRATES HOW SHE PRACTICES RADICAL 

HOSPITALITY, CARING FOR HER NEIGHBORS, 

WELCOMING THE STRANGER, & LOVING THE LONELY. 

 

DAVE & ASHLEY WILLIS PROVIDE PRACTICAL WAYS TO 

STRENGTHEN YOUR MARRIAGE IN JUST SEVEN DAYS. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5. Christian Living / Growth 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

7/03/18 

 

 

7/10/18 

 

 

7/16/18 

 

8/17/18 

 

8/28/18 

8:15am 

 

 

9:30am 

 

 

7:45am 

 

9:30am 

 

12:30pm 

9 min 

 

 

30 min 

 

 

2 min 

 

30 min 

 

30 min 

MORNING SHOW- CARLENE TELLS ABOUT THE ONGOING 

WARRIOR LEADERSHIP SUMMIT, WHERE NATIVE 

AMERICANS FROM OUR AREA ARE BEING EQUIPPED TO 

MINISTER TO OTHERS AT HOME. 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY- SEMINARY PROFESSORS, BARBARA 

NEUMANN & DR. SUE EDWARDS, ENCOURAGE WOMEN 

TO BE ATTENTIVE TO THE MENTORING OPPORTUNITIES 

AROUND THEM. 

MORNING SHOW- ANDY BOWERSOX, OF ENERGIZE 

MINISTRIES TALKED ABOUT HOW WE CAN ENCOURAGE 

OUR PASTORS. 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY- BROOKE MCGLOTHLIAN DISPELS 

THE MYTHS OF THE “ME” GOSPEL: “GOD IS ALL ABOUT 

MEETING MY NEEDS, WANTS & DESIRES.” 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JONI TADA SHARES WHAT SHE’S 

LEARNED ABOUT JOY IN THE MIDST OF CHRONIC PAIN & 

SUFFERING.  

 


