Issues & Programs List for the Quarter Ending September 30, 2018

KJCG – Missoula, Montana

The following list identifies the issues deemed to be of greatest relevance to station listeners during the quarter.

- 1. Family
- 2. Politics / Government
- 3. Financial Matters
- 4. Relationships
- 5. Christian Living / Growth

This radio station airs several hours per day of programming intended to address the issues of concern to its listeners.

The listing of programs on the following pages identifies a sampling of programs aired during the quarter which gave significant treatment to one or more of those issues.

1. Family

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
7/09/18	12:30pm	30 min	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- PASTOR TED CUNNINGHAM SHARES HOW HE WORKED TO RESOLVE ANGER IN HIS MARRIAGE IN ORDER TO FIND DEEPER LEVELS OF INTIMACY.
7/17/18	9:30am	30 min	FAMILYLIFE TODAY- JOSH MULVIHILL, OF RENEWANATION, REMINDS PARENTS THAT CHILDREN LEARN WHAT MARRIAGE IS BY WATCHING THEM, AND THEY MUST START EARLY TEACHING & MODELING A BIBLICAL VIEW OF MARRIAGE.
8/08/18	12:30pm	30 min	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JONATHAN MCKEE OFFERS INSIGHT & PRACTICAL WAYS YOU CAN HELP YOUR TEENS MANAGE PHONE USE & SOCIAL MEDIA, WHILE TAKING SAFETY PRECAUTIONS.
8/29/18	8:15am	6 min	MORNING SHOW- KAYLEIGH VISITED WITH DAVE TO SHARE HER STORY ABOUT GROWING UP IN THE FOSTER CARE SYSTEM. SHE GAVE LISTENERS WAYS THEY COULD ENCOURAGE & SUPPORT FOSTER/ ADOPTIVE FAMILIES.
9/6/18	9:30am	30 min	FAMILYLIFE TODAY- DENNIS & BARBARA RAINEY, WHO ARE PARENTS TO 6 & GRANDPARENTS TO OVER 20, LIST THE TOP 10 THINGS EACH CHILD NEEDS TO THRIVE.

2. Politics / Government

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
7/2/18	5:55PM	4 MIN	BREAKPOINT - JUSTICE KENNEDY'S RETIREMENTWHAT IT MIGHT MEAN FOR RELIGIOUS FREEDOM.
7/6/18	1:05PM	3:30 min	MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATIOIN - REFLECTING ON A RECENT COURT RULING, WHICH FREES PRO-LIFE PREGNANCY CENTERS FROM ADVERTISING PRO- ABORTION INFORMATION.
7/27/18	1PM	3:30 MIN	MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION – RELIGIOUS FREEDOM – HOW THE GOVERNMENT GETS INVOLVED, AND HOW IT IMPACTS OUR CULTURE.
8/16/18	1:05PM	25 MIN	JAY SEKULOW LIVE – PRESIDENT TRUMP REVOKES FORMER CIA DIRECTOR'S SECURITY CLEARANCE.
9/10/18	1:05PM	25 MIN	JAY SEKULOW LIVE – THE U.S. GOVERNMENT WILL CLOSE THE PALESTINIAN DELEGATION IN WASHINGTON D.C. JAY DISCUSSES WHY THIS IS HAPPENING.

3. Financial Matters

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
7/26/18	1:30PM	30 MIN	MONEYWISE – TAKING A CLOSER LOOK AT TAX CHANGES ON MORTGAGE INTEREST.
8/4/18	1:30PM	30 MIN	MONEYWISE – WHEN YOU CONSIDER TAKING ON DEBT, WATCH FOR THESE FIVE WARNING SIGNS.
9/6/18	1:30PM	30 MIN	MONEYWISE – FINANCIAL EXPERT RON BLUE OFFERS WISE RULES FOR BORROWING.
9/12/18	9:30AM	30 MIN	FAMILY LIFE - AFTER FILING FOR BANKRUPTCY, D.A. AND ELICIA HORTON TELL WHAT THEY LEARNED ABOUT FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY.
9/20/18	1:30PM	30 MIN	MONEYWISE – CONSIDERING A REVERSE MORTGAGE? HERE ARE SOME ALTERNATIVES THAT MAY WORK BETTER FOR YOU.

4. Relationships

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
7/04/18	9:30am	30 min	FAMILYLIFE TODAY- PASTOR CALEB KALTENBACH WALKS US THROUGH HOW WE CAN BE LOVING TOWARD OUR GAY FRIENDS & NEIGHBORS THROUGH HIS OWN LIFE EXPERIENCES.
7/19/18	12:30pm	30 min	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- DR. DAVID CLARKE SHARES THAT THERE IS HOPE FOR STRUGGLING MARRIAGES. HE OFFERS ADVICE ON WHAT TO DO IF YOU'RE IN AN UNHAPPY MARRIAGE.
8/03/18	1:30pm	30 min	MONEYWISE- ROB WEST DISCUSSES PRACTICAL WAYS TO TEACH YOUR CHILDREN ABOUT MONEY, AND TAKING ON RESPONSIBILITY.
8/22/18	9:30am	30 min	FAMILYLIFE TODAY- ROSARIA BUTTERFIELD ILLUSTRATES HOW SHE PRACTICES RADICAL HOSPITALITY, CARING FOR HER NEIGHBORS, WELCOMING THE STRANGER, & LOVING THE LONELY.
9/13/18	12:30pm	30 min	DAVE & ASHLEY WILLIS PROVIDE PRACTICAL WAYS TO STRENGTHEN YOUR MARRIAGE IN JUST SEVEN DAYS.

5. Christian Living / Growth

Date	Time(s)	Duration	Program Title & Information
7/03/18	8:15am	9 min	MORNING SHOW- CARLENE TELLS ABOUT THE ONGOING WARRIOR LEADERSHIP SUMMIT, WHERE NATIVE AMERICANS FROM OUR AREA ARE BEING EQUIPPED TO MINISTER TO OTHERS AT HOME.
7/10/18	9:30am	30 min	FAMILY LIFE TODAY- SEMINARY PROFESSORS, BARBARA NEUMANN & DR. SUE EDWARDS, ENCOURAGE WOMEN TO BE ATTENTIVE TO THE MENTORING OPPORTUNITIES AROUND THEM.
7/16/18	7:45am	2 min	MORNING SHOW- ANDY BOWERSOX, OF ENERGIZE MINISTRIES TALKED ABOUT HOW WE CAN ENCOURAGE OUR PASTORS.
8/17/18	9:30am	30 min	FAMILY LIFE TODAY- BROOKE MCGLOTHLIAN DISPELS THE MYTHS OF THE "ME" GOSPEL: "GOD IS ALL ABOUT MEETING MY NEEDS, WANTS & DESIRES."
8/28/18	12:30pm	30 min	FOCUS ON THE FAMILY- JONI TADA SHARES WHAT SHE'S LEARNED ABOUT JOY IN THE MIDST OF CHRONIC PAIN & SUFFERING.